

Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB; Honorable Dee Benson, District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Steven J. Lechner
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES A CLEAR DISTINCTION BETWEEN ECONOMIC AND NONECONOMIC ACTIVITIES	5
A. A Clear Distinction Between Economic And Noneconomic Activities Is Necessary To Preserve Federalism	5
B. The Distinction Between Economic And Noneconomic Activities Is Necessary To Maintain A Separation Between What Is National And What Is Local	10
II. NEITHER THE EFFECTS ON THE ECOSYSTEM NOR THE IMPACT ON BIODIVERSITY MAY BE AGGREGATED TO JUSTIFY REGULATION OF TAKES OF THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG	13
III. THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE DOES NOT JUSTIFY REGULATION OF TAKES OF THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG BECAUSE SUCH REGULATION IS NOT PART OF A BROAD ECONOMIC REGULATORY SCHEME	18

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCANNING AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	13
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2, 16, 20, 24
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004)	21, 23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7, 8–9
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).....	10
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	26
<i>Lin Drake</i> , 29 O.H.A. 71 (2004)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 4 Wheat 316 (1819)	18

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5
<i>PETPO v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , No. 13-278, 2014 WL 5743294 (D. Utah, Nov. 5, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2, 15
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Shuler v. Babbitt</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Mont. 1998).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14, 15, 26
<i>State of South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	20–21
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Lin Drake</i> , Docket No. Denver 99-1, 2001 WL 1769732 (2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 299 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	12, 14, 16, 25
<i>Waucaush v. United States</i> , 380 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	11, 13
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 4,5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	18
Articles of Confederation. art. II.....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E)	26
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Utah Admin. Code 657-70 (2015) 24

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 3

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g) 3, 4, 24

Federal Register

38 Fed. Reg. 14,678 (June 4, 1973) 3

49 Fed. Reg. 22,330 (May 29, 1984) 3, 24

77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012)..... 3

Other Authorities

3 *Annals of Congress* 386 (1792), available at
<http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwaclink.html>..... 8

Adrian Vermeule, *Does Commerce Clause Review Have Perverse Effects?*, 46 *Vill. L. Rev.* 1325 (2001)..... 20

Comment, *Turning the Endangered Species Act Inside Out?*, 113
Yale L.J. 947 (2004) 22–23

David G. Wille, *The Commerce Clause: A Time for Reevaluation*,
70 Tul. L. Rev. 1069 (1996) 6

Daniel J. Lowenberg, *The Texas Cave Bug and the California
 Arroyo Toad “Take” on the Constitution’s Commerce Clause*, 36
St. Mary’s L.J. 149 (2004) 17

John Copeland Nagle, *The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi
 Sands Flower-Loving Fly*, 97 *Mich. L. Rev.* 174 (1998) 16, 17

John Schreiner, <i>The Irony of the Ninth Circuit’s Expanded (Ab)use of the Commerce Clause</i> , 33 W. St. U. L. Rev. 13 (2005–2006)	7, 9
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)	10, 20, 26
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1239 (1833)	19
Lee Pollack, <i>The “New” Commerce Clause: Does Section 9 of the ESA Pass Constitutional Muster After Gonzales v. Raich?</i> , 15 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 205 (2007).....	22
Scott Boykin, <i>The Commerce Clause, American Democracy, and the Affordable Care Act</i> , 10 Geo. L.J. & Pub. Pol’y 89 (2012).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison) (Buccaneer Books 1992).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (Buccaneer Books 1992).....	6
